

No. 24-60035
**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

M.K., a Minor by and through his father and next friend, Gregg Koepf
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. Because Title IX Was Enacted Pursuant to the Spending Clause, Which Sets Limits On Congress’s Authority That Do Not Apply To Title VII, *Bostock* Does Not Control..... 5

 II. The Interpretation of Title IX Urged by the United States Would Violate Spending Clause Restrictions. 8

 A. Title IX Does Not So Clearly State The Proposed Condition That Recipients of Federal Funds Could Exercise Their Choice Knowingly and Cognizant Of The Consequences..... 9

 B. Pressuring Defendants to Acquiesce to the Proposed Condition Would Be So Coercive As To Constitute Compulsion..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama v. Dep’t. of Educ.,
 No. 24-12444, ECF No. 19-1..... 3, 4

Arkansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
 No. 4:24-CV-636-RWS, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130849 (E.D. Mo. July
 24, 2024) 3, 4

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,
 548 U.S. 291 (2006) 10

Bostock v. Clayton County, 590 U.S. 644 (2020) passim

Carroll Indep. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
 No. 4:24-CV-00461-O, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122716 (N.D. Tex. July
 11, 2024)..... 3

Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.,
 596 U.S. 212 (2022) 10

Davis v. Monroe Cnty, Sch. Bd.,
 526 U.S. 629 (1999) 5, 6, 8

DOE v. Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 964 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2020) 6

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 524 U.S. 274 (1998) 5,11

Gruver v. La. Bd. of Supervisors,
 959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2020) 6, 7, 16

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
 544 U.S. 167 (2005) 5

Kansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
 No. 24-4041-JWB, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116479 (D. Kan. July 2,
 2024) 3, 4, 13, 14

Louisiana v. U.S. Dep’t. of Educ.,
 No. 24-30399, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 17886 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 1

Louisiana v. U.S. Dep’t. of Educ.,
 No. 3:24-cv-563-TAD-KDM, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105645 (W.D. La.
 June 13, 2024) 1, 14, 15

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012) passim

New York v. United States,
 505 U.S. 144, 168 (1992) 17

Oklahoma v. Cardona,
 No. CIV-24-00461-JD, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135314 (W.D. Ok. July
 31, 2024) 3, 4, 15

Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.,
 403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005) 11, 16

Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman,
 451 U.S. 1 (1981) 8, 9, 10, 15

South Dakota v. Dole,
 483 U.S. 203 (1987) 7

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll.,
 600 U.S. 181 (2023) 6

Tennessee v. Cardona,
 No. 2:24-cv-00072, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106559 (E.D. Ky. June 17,
 2024) 3, 4, 14, 15

Texas Educ. Agency v. Dep’t of Educ.,

992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021) 10, 15

Texas v. United States,
 No. 2:24-CV-86-Z, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121812 (N.D. Tex. July 11,
 2024) 3, 4, 14

West Virginia v. Dep’t of Treasury,
 59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023) 7
